resulting in the release of the funds in escrow, there cannot be certainty until the shareholder approvals are obtained at the
upcoming meeting, to be held on June 22, 2011, new debt arrangements are concluded and final TSX-V approval is confirmed.

(b) Rental premises:

The lease for premises that expired on May 31, 2011 has been extended for two years to May 31, 2013. The basic monthly rent

is increased to $3,372.50 to May 31, 2012 and 3,481.25 to May 31, 2013. The Company also shares building costs estimated at

$2,750.00 per month. Either party is able to terminate this sub-lease agreement with written notice for any reason and without

penalty, subject to a 120 day notice period.

OMT Inc.  2011 First Quarter Report  Page 16

2011 First Quarter Report

OMT INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three Month Periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

11(a) Reconciliation of Equity: Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010 (note 2c)

   CGAAP Adjustments IFRS
   Description  $ $ $

   Assets
   Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 108,526  108,526
 Trade and other receivables 150,671  150,671
 Account receivable from a related party 112,602  112,602
 Inventory 11,718  11,718
 Prepaid expenses 20,159  20,159
  403,676  403,676
   Property and equipment
 Computer hardware 55,624  55,624
   Amortization 55,623 18,462 37,161
  1  18,463

 Furniture and equipment 28,865  28,865
   Amortization 28,864 8,556 20,308
  1  8,557
   Intangible assets
 Software 10,626  10,626
   Amortization 10,623  10,623
  3  3

  403,681 27,018 430,699

   Liabilities and Shareholders' deficiency
 Current liabilities
 Bank demand loan 215,000  215,000
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 341,271  341,271
 Deferred revenue 275,217  275,217
 Long-term debt 4,311,450  4,311,450
  5,142,938  5,142,938
   Shareholders' deficiency
 Capital stock 1,278,458  1,278,458
 Other paid in capital 693,579  693,579
 contributed surplus 216,427  216,427

 Deficit
-

6,927,721 -27,018
-

6,900,703

Total shareholders' deficiency 4,739,257 -27,018 4,712,239

  403,681 -27,018 430,699

OMT Inc.  2011 First Quarter Report  Page 17

2011 First Quarter Report

OMT INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three Month Periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

11(b) Reconciliation of Equity: Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010 (note 2c)

   CGAAP Adjustments   IFRS
   Description  $ $ $

   Assets
   Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 75,290  75,290
 Trade and other receivables 155,158  155,158
 Account receivable from a related party 0  0
 Inventory 21,105  21,105
 Prepaid expenses 55,925  55,925
  307,478  307,478

   Property and equipment
 Computer hardware 55,624  55,624
 Amortization 55,623 11,337 44,286
  1  11,338

 Furniture and equipment 28,865  28,865
 Amortization 28,864 6,916 21,948
  1  6,917

   Intangible assets
 Software 10,626  10,626
 Amortization 10,623  10,623
  3  3

  307,483 18,253 325,736

   Liabilities and Shareholders' deficiency
 Current liabilities
 Bank demand loan 190,000  190,000
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 251,345  251,345
 Deferred revenue 321,571  321,571
 Long-term debt 4,732,538  4,732,538
  5,495,454  5,495,454

   Shareholders' deficiency
 Capital stock 1,278,458  1,278,458
 Other paid in capital 693,579  693,579
 contributed surplus 216,427  216,427
 Deficit -7,376,435 -18,253 -7,358,182
 Total shareholders' deficiency -5,187,971 -18,253 -5,169,718

  307,483 -18,253 325,736

OMT Inc.  2011 First Quarter Report  Page 18

2011 First Quarter Report

OMT INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three Month Periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

11(c) Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Financial
Position as at March 31, 2010

  CGAAP Adjustments IFRS
Description   $   $   $

Assets
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 46,824  46,824
 Trade and other receivables 230,999  230,999
 Account receivable from a related party 0  0
 Inventory 17,512  17,512
 Prepaid expenses 74,815   74,815
  370,150  370,150

Property and equipment
 Computer hardware 55,624  55,624
   Amortization 55,623 16,681 38,942
  1  16,682

 Furniture and equipment 28,865  28,865
   Amortization 28,864 8,146 20,718
  1  8,147

Intangible assets
 Software 10,626  10,626
 Amortization 10,623  10,623
  3  3

  370,155 24,827 394,982

Liabilities and Shareholders' deficiency
 Current liabilities
 Bank demand loan 130,000  130,000
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 291,292  291,292
 Deferred revenue 306,034  306,034
 Long-term debt 4,410,375  4,410,375
  5,137,701  5,137,701

Shareholders' deficiency
 Capital stock 1,278,458  1,278,458
 Other paid in capital 693,579  693,579
 contributed surplus 216,427  216,427
 Deficit -6,956,010 -24,827 -6,931,183
 Total shareholders' deficiency -4,767,546 -24,827 -4,742,719

  370,155 -24,827 394,982

OMT Inc.  2011 First Quarter Report  Page 19

2011 First Quarter Report

OMT INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three Month Periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

11(d) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income and Retained Earnings of Condensed
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 (note 2c)

  CGAAP Adjustments IFRS
Description $ $ $

Sales $1,832,373  1,832,373

Cost of sales 465,554  465,554
Gross profit 1,366,819  1,366,819
   0
Selling and administrative expenses 1,172,975  1,172,975
Research and development expenses 148,833  148,833
  1,321,808  1,321,808

Income before the undernoted 45,011  45,011

Other expenses (gains)
 Amortization 0 8,765 8,765
 Interest on long-term debt 500,628  500,628
 Interest on long-term debt 7,284  7,284
 Foreign exchange loss 15,813   15,813
  523,725  532,490

Loss for the year before discontinued operations -478,714  -487,479

Income from discontinued operations 30,000  30,000

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year -448,714  -457,479

Deficit, beginning of year -6,927,721 27,018 -6,900,703

Deficit, end of year -$7,376,435  -$7,358,182

Loss per share before discontinued operations -$0.017  -$0.017

Earnings per share from discontinued operations $0.001  $0.001

Total loss per share -$0.016  -$0.016

OMT Inc.  2011 First Quarter Report  Page 20

2011 First Quarter Report

OMT INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three Month Periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

   11(e) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income and Retained Earnings of Condensed
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2010